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WARNING! Read these instructions 
and the accompanying safety booklet 
carefully before using this equipment. If 

you are uncertain about any aspect of using this 
tool, contact your RIDGID distributor for more 
information.

Failure to understand and follow all instructions 
may result in electric shock, fi re, and/or serious 
personal injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

Specifi cations

Type:  .................................................................... RIDGID no. 1450
L/W/H:  ....................................  28/8.5 /9.5 inches (71 x 22 x 24 cm)
Weight:  .................................................................... 14 lbs. (6,4 kg)
Max. Pressure:  ........................................................  50 Bar/750 psi
Piston Vol.:  ........................................................... 2.3 In3 (37,7 cm3)
Outlet Hose:  ................................................  1/2” BSPP or 1/2” NPT
Reservoir Capacity:  ....................................  3.6 gallons (13,6 litres)
Liquid:  ................................................... Water, Oil, Ethylene Glycol
Max. Temp.:  ............................................................... 120°F (50°C)
System:  Variable lever-arm design with automatic non return valves

Application
The RIDGID Model 1450 Pressure Testing Pump is designed to pressure 
test a wide range of fl uid systems for leaks including heating, compressed 
air, oil, fi re sprinkler, and small bore pipeline systems using water, oil or a 
mixture of water and ethylene glycol. 
Note: the viscosity should be comparable with that of water for the pump 
to operate smoothly.

General safety
1. Read and follow these instructions.
2. Know the location and functions of all controls before using pump 

(fi g.1).
3. This pump was designed for specifi c applications. We strongly 

recommend that it NOT be modifi ed and/or used for any application 
other than for which it was intended.

4. Check for damaged parts before using the pump. DO NOT use if the 
hose or any other part is damaged or broken.

5. When servicing, use only identical replacement parts.

Operating Instructions (see fi g. 1)
1. Connect outlet hose (a) to piping system.
2. Close pressure relief valve (b) and remove locking pin (c) from 

handle (d).
3. Pump liquid into system to completely fi ll the system (fi g. 2). 

(Use long pump handle strokes to fi ll system).
4. Continue to pump until desired pressure is reached (fi g. 3).
 (Use short pump handle strokes to reach desired pressure).

CAUTION:
The unique pump system allows high pressures to be reached very easily.
Watch the pump’s pressure gauge (e) closely to avoid exceeding the required 
test pressure. Pressures above the rated pressure of 50 Bar/750 psi will 
cause damage to the pump’s components. The nylon tube (51117) will 
normally burst fi rst to prevent damage to other pump components.

5. If system has no leaks the gauge will not show a drop in pressure 
during  test period (after temperature stabilisation).

6. Release pressure by opening relief valve.

Maintenance
Keep reservoir and pump system clean. The inlet hose is supplied with 
a fi lter to prevent dirt from entering the pump. If fi lter becomes clogged, 
remove from hose and fl ush clean with water (fi g. 4).
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WARNUNG! Lesen Sie diese Anwei-
sungen und die begleitende Sicherheits-
broschüre sorgfältig, bevor Sie dieses 

Gerät benutzen. Bei Unklarheiten wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihre RIDGID Vertriebsstelle, die Sie 
näher informiert.

Unkenntnis und Nichtbefolgung der Anweisungen 
können zu elektrischen Schlägen, Feuer und/
oder schweren Verletzungen führen.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF!

Technische Beschreibung

Typ:  ......................................................................  RIDGID Nr. 1450
L/B/H:  .....................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Gewicht:  ................................................................................. 6,4 kg
Max. Druck:  .............................................................  50 Bar/750 psi
Kolbenvolumen:  ................................................................  37,7 cm3

Austrittsschlauch:  ...................................  1/2” BSPP oder 1/2” NPT
Behälterfüllmenge:  ...........................................................  13,6 Liter
Flüssigkeit:  .............................................. Wasser, Öl, Ethylenglykol
Max. Temp.:  ............................................................................  50°C
System:  ......................... Variables Hebel-Modell mit automatischen 
  ..................................................................... Rücklaufsperrventilen  

Anwendung
Die Druckprüfpumpe RIDGID 1450 dient zur Druckprüfung verschiedener 
Flüssigkeitssystemen, wie Heizungen, Druckluftanlagen, Sprinkleranlagen 
und Leitungssysteme mit geringem Rohrdurchmesser, auf Undichtigkeiten 
unter Verwendung von Wasser, Öl oder einer Mischung aus Wasser und 
Ethylenglykol. 
Hinweis: Die Viskosität sollte etwa der von Wasser entsprechen, damit die 
Pumpe einwandfrei arbeitet.

Allgemeine Sicherheit
1. Lesen und befolgen Sie diese Anweisungen.
2. Machen Sie sich mit Lage und Funktion aller Bedienelemente vertraut, 

bevor Sie die Pumpe benutzen (Abb. 1).
3. Diese Pumpe wurde für spezielle Anwendungen konzipiert. Wir 

empfehlen dringend, sie NICHT zu modifi zieren und/oder für andere 
Zwecke zu verwenden als vorgesehen.

4. Die Pumpe vor Benutzung auf schadhafte Teile überprüfen. NICHT 
benutzen, wenn der Schlauch oder andere Teile beschädigt oder 
gebrochen sind.

5. Bei der Wartung nur identische Ersatzteile verwenden.

Bedienungsanleitung (siehe Abb. 1)
1. Den Austrittsschlauch (a) an ein Leitungssystem anschließen.
2. Das Überdruckventil (b) schließen und den Sperrstift (c) vom Hebel (d) 

entfernen.
3. Flüssigkeit ins System pumpen, bis es vollständig gefüllt ist (Abb. 2). 

(Beim Füllen des Systems mit langen Hebelbewegungen arbeiten).
4. Weiter pumpen, bis der gewünschte Druck aufgebaut ist (Abb. 3).
 (Zum Aufbauen des gewünschten Drucks mit kurzen 

Hebelbewegungen arbeiten).

VORSICHT:
Das spezielle Pumpensystem erlaubt das schnelle Erreichen eines hohen 
Drucks.
Das Manometer (e) der Pumpe genau beobachten, um ein Überschreiten 
des erforderlichen Prüfdrucks zu vermeiden. Ein Druck über dem Nennwert 
von 50 Bar/750 psi führt zu Schäden an den Komponenten der Pumpe. Der 
Nylonschlauch (51117) platzt normalerweise zuerst, damit Schäden an den 
übrigen Teilen der Pumpe verhindert werden.

5. Wenn das System keine Lecks hat, zeigt das Manometer während des 
Tests keinen Druckabfall an (nach Temperaturstabilisierung).

6. Den Druck durch Öffnen des Überdruckventils ablassen.

Wartung
Behälter und Pumpensystem sauber halten. Der Füllschlauch ist mit 
einem Filter versehen, um das Eindringen von Schmutz in die Pumpe zu 
verhindern. Wenn der Filter verstopft ist, muss er vom Schlauch entfernt 
und mit Wasser ausgespült werden (Abb. 4).
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AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez attentivement 
ces instructions et le guide de sécurité 
qui accompagne cet appareil avant son 

utilisation. Si vous avez des questions sur l’un 
ou l’autre aspect relatif à l’utilisation de cet 
appareil, contactez votre distributeur RIDGID.

L’incompréhension et le non-respect de 
toutes les instructions peuvent provoquer une 
électrocution, un incendie et/ou des blessures 
corporelles graves.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS DANS UN 
ENDROIT SUR!

Caractéristiques

Type:  .....................................................................  RIDGID n° 1450
L/L/H:  .....................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Poids:  ..................................................................................... 6,4 kg
Pression maximale:  ................................................ 50 bars/750 psi
Volume piston:  ..................................................................  37,7 cm3

Raccord extérieur:  .....................................  1/2” BSPP ou 1/2” NPT
Capacité du réservoir:  ..................................................... 13,6 litres
Liquides:  ................................................ Eau, huile, éthylène glycol
Temp. max.:  ............................................................................  50°C
Système:  .............Nouveau levier à armement variable avec valves 
  ................................................................... anti-retour automatique  

Application
La pompe d’épreuve RIDGID modèle 1450 a été conçue pour tester les 
circuits d’un large éventail de fl uides tels que les systèmes de chauffage, à 
air comprimé, à huile, les installations sprinkler ou les oléoducs de diamètre 
réduit utilisant de l’eau, de l’huile ou de l’éthylène glycol. 
Remarque: la viscosité doit être comparable à celle de l’eau pour que la 
pompe fonctionne correctement.

Consignes de sécurité générales
1. Lire et suivre les instructions.
2. Connaître l’emplacement et les fonctions de toutes les commandes 

avant d’utiliser la pompe (fi g. 1).
3. Cette pompe a été conçue pour des applications spécifi ques. Il est 

vivement conseillé de ne PAS la modifi er et/ou l’utiliser pour une autre 
application que celle pour laquelle elle a été conçue.

4. Avant toute utilisation, vérifi er qu’aucun élément de la pompe n’est 
endommagé. Ne PAS l’utiliser si le tuyau ou toute autre pièce est 
endommagé ou cassé.

5. Pour toute réparation, n’utiliser que des pièces de rechange 
identiques.

Instructions d’utilisation (voir fi g. 1)
1. Connectez le tuyau de sortie (a) au circuit de tuyauterie.
2. Fermez la valve de pression (b) et ôtez la goupille de verrouillage (c) 

du levier (d).
3. Pompez le liquide dans le circuit afi n de le remplir complètement 

(fi g. 2). 
 (Utilisez le long débattement du levier pour remplir le système.)
4. Continuez à pomper jusqu’à ce que la pression voulue soit atteinte 

(fi g. 3).
 (Utilisez le faible débattement du levier pour atteindre la pression 

exacte désirée.)

ATTENTION:
Le système original de la pompe permet d’atteindre très facilement 
d’importantes pressions.
Surveillez avec attention le manomètre de pression (e), afi n de ne pas 
dépasser la pression maximale autorisée. Des pressions supérieures à 
la pression de 50 bars/750 psi endommagent certains composants de la 
pompe. Dans ce cas, normalement, le tube nylon (51117) éclate, évitant 
ainsi tout dommage au niveau des autres composants de la pompe.

5. Si le circuit ne présente pas de fuite, le manomètre n’indique pas de 
perte de charge durant la période de test (après stabilisation de la 
température).

6. Relâchez la pression en ouvrant la valve.

Entretien
Gardez propre le réservoir et le système de pompe. Le tuyau de 
raccordement comprend un fi ltre pour éviter l’absorption de saletés par 
le système de pompe. Si le fi ltre s’encrasse, démontez-le du tuyau et 
nettoyez-le à l’eau claire (fi g. 4).

FR

1450
Mode d’emploi



1450

Ridge Tool Company4

WAARSCHUWING! Lees deze in-
structies en het bijbehorende veilig-
heidsboekje zorgvuldig alvorens deze 

apparatuur te gebruiken. Als u twijfelt over een 
gebruiksaspect van deze machine, neem dan 
contact op met uw RIDGID-verdeler voor bijko-
mende informatie.

Het niet begrijpen en naleven van alle instructies 
kan resulteren in elektrische schokken, brand 
en/of ernstige letsels.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES!

Specifi caties

Type:  ..................................................................... RIDGID nr. 1450
LxBxH:  ...................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Gewicht:  ................................................................................  640 g.
Max. druk:  ................................................................  50 Bar/750 psi
Zuigervol.:  .........................................................................  37,7 cm3

Uitlaatslang:  ................................................  1/2” BSPP of 1/2” NPT
Reservoircapaciteit:  ........................................................... 13,6 liter
Vloeistof:  ..............................................................  water, olie, glycol
Max. temperatuur:  ..................................................................  50°C
Systeem:  ..............Variabel hefboomarmontwerp met automatische
  ......................................................................  antiterugslagkleppen  

Toepassing
De RIDGID model 1450 afperspomp werd ontworpen om een hele 
reeks vloeistofsystemen door middel van druk te testen op lekken, zoals 
verwarmingssystemen, persluchtsystemen, oliekringen, sproeisystemen 
en leidingsystemen met geringe diameters, met behulp van water, olie of 
een mengsel van water en glycol. 
Opmerking: voor een soepele werking van de pomp moet de viscositeit 
van de persvloeistof vergelijkbaar zijn met die van water.

Algemene veiligheid
1. Lees deze instructies en leef ze na.
2. Maak u vertrouwd met de positie en de functies van alle 

bedieningselementen alvorens u de pomp gaat gebruiken (fi g.1).
3. Deze pomp werd ontworpen voor specifi eke toepassingen. Wij raden 

dan ook ten stelligste aan ze NIET te wijzigen en/of te gebruiken voor 
een ander doel dan waar ze voor bestemd is.

4. Controleer de pomp op beschadigde onderdelen alvorens ze te 
gebruiken. Gebruik de pomp NIET wanneer de slang of welk ander 
onderdeel dan ook beschadigd of kapot is.

5. Gebruik uitsluitend originele RIDGID-reserveonderdelen om 
beschadigde of versleten onderdelen te vervangen.

Bedieningsinstructies (zie fi g. 1)
1. Sluit de uitlaatslang (a) aan op het leidingsysteem.
2. Draai de overdrukklep (b) dicht en verwijder de borgpen (c) uit de 

hendel (d).
3. Pomp vloeistof in het systeem tot het volledig is gevuld (fi g. 2). 
 (Gebruik lange pomphendelslagen om het systeem te vullen).
4. Blijf pompen tot de gewenste druk bereikt is (fi g. 3).
 (Maak korte slagen met de pomphendel om de gewenste druk te 

bereiken).

VOORZICHTIG:
Het unieke pompsysteem maakt het mogelijk om heel gemakkelijk hoge 
drukwaarden te bereiken.
Houd de manometer (e) van de pomp goed in het oog om te voorkomen dat 
de vereiste testdruk wordt overschreden. Drukwaarden die de nominale druk 
van 50 Bar/750 psi overschrijden, zullen de pomponderdelen beschadigen. 
Bij overbelasting zal de nylon slang (51117) eerst scheuren, om schade aan 
andere onderdelen van de pomp te voorkomen.

5. Wanneer het gecontroleerde systeem geen lekken vertoont, geeft de 
manometer tijdens de duur van de test geen terugdaling aan (nadat de 
temperatuur zich heeft gestabiliseerd).

6. Laat de druk af door de ontlastklep te openen.

Onderhoud
Houd het reservoir en het pompsysteem schoon. De inlaatslang wordt 
geleverd met een fi lter om te voorkomen dat er vuil in de pomp terecht 
kan komen. Wanneer de fi lter verstopt raakt, moet hij uit de slang worden 
verwijderd en schoongespoeld met water (fi g. 4).
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ATTENZIONE! Leggere con attenzione 
queste istruzioni e l’opuscolo 
antinfortunistico allegato prima di 

utilizzare queste attrezzature. In caso di 
incertezza su qualsiasi aspetto dell’uso di questo 
strumento, contattare il proprio distributore 
RIDGID per ulteriori informazioni.

Se queste istruzioni non verranno comprese 
e seguite integralmente ne potranno derivare 
scosse elettriche, incendio e/o gravi lesioni 
personali.

CONSERVARE IL PRESENTE MANUALE DI 
ISTRUZIONI

Specifi che

Tipo:  ........................................................................... RIDGID 1450
L/W/H:  ....................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Peso:  ..................................................................................... 6,4 kg
Max. pressione d’esercizio:  .....................................  50 Bar/750 psi
Volume del pistone:  ..........................................................  37,7 cm3

Diametro tubo fl essibile:  ..............................  1/2” BSPP o 1/2” NPT
Capacità serbatoio:  ............................................................. 13,6 litri
Liquido:  .............................................. Acqua, Olio, Glicole etilenico
Max. temperatura:  ..................................................................  50°C
Sistema di riempimento:  .........A braccio di leveraggio variabile con 
  .....................................................valvola automatica di non ritorno  

Applicazioni
La pompa prova impianti RIDGID 1450 è progettata per verifi care 
a pressione un’ampia gamma di sistemi di fl uido inclusi impianti di 
riscaldamento, sistemi ad aria compressa, impianti oleodinamici, linee 
antincendio e circuiti vari con tubazioni di piccolo calibro utilizzando acqua, 
olio o una miscela di acqua e glicole etilenico. 
Nota: la viscosità dev’essere comparabile con quella dell’acqua affi nché la 
pompa funzioni correttamente.

Generalità sulla sicurezza
1. Leggere e seguire attentamente le istruzioni.
2. Conoscere la posizione e le funzioni di tutti gli elementi di regolazione 

prima di alimentare la pompa (fi g.1).
3. Questa pompa è stata progettata per applicazioni specifi che. 

Raccomandiamo caldamente che NON venga modifi cata e/o usata per 
qualsiasi altra applicazione oltre a quella per cui è stata ideata.

4. Verifi care che non vi siano parti danneggiate prima di usare la 
pompa. NON USARLA se il tubo a pressione od altre parti risultano 
danneggiate o rotte.

5. In caso di riparazioni impiegare esclusivamente parti di ricambio 
originali.

Istruzioni per il funzionamento (see fi g. 1)
1. Collegare l’uscita del tubo fl essibile a pressione (a) alla linea.
2. Chiudere la valvola di scarico della pressione (b) e togliere il perno di 

bloccaggio (c) del manico (d).
3. Pompare il liquido nella linea per riempire completamente il sistema 

(fi g. 2). (Per la fase di riempimento azionare la leva con ampie 
escursioni).

4. Continuare a pompare fi no a raggiungimento della pressione 
desiderata (fi g. 3). (Effettuare quindi brevi azionamenti della leva per 
la regolazione micrometrica della pressione desiderata).

ATTENZIONE:
Il sistema esclusivo di questa pompa consente di raggiungere pressioni 
elevate molto facilmente.
Controllare attentamente il manometro della pompa (e) per evitare di 
superare la pressione prevista. Pressioni superiori alle 50 Bar/750 psi 
causerebbero danni ai componenti della pompa. Il tubo di nylon (51117) 
dovrebbe scoppiare per primo per prevenire danni ad ulteriori componenti 
della pompa.

5. Se il sistema non presenta perdite il manometro non evidenzierà 
cadute di pressione durante il periodo di prova (dopo la stabilizzazione 
della temperatura).

6. Scaricare la pressione aprendo la valvola di scarico.

Manutenzione
Mantenere puliti la pompa ed il serbatoio. Il tubo fl essibile d’ingresso è 
fornito completo di fi ltro per evitare l’entrata di sporcizia nella pompa. Se il 
fi ltro dovesse otturarsi, rimuoverlo e pulirlo con acqua corrente (fi g. 4).

IT
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VAROITUS! Lue nämä ohjeet ja mukana 
toimitettu turvaopas huolellisesti 
ennen laitteen käyttöä. Jos olet 

epävarma mistään tämän työkalun käyttöön 
liittyvistä seikoista, pyydä lisätietoja RIDGID-
jälleenmyyjältä.

Jos kaikkiin ohjeisiin ei tutustuta tai niitä ei 
noudateta, seurauksena voi olla sähköisku, 
tulipalo ja/tai vakava loukkaantuminen.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET!

Tekniset tiedot

Tyyppi:  ................................................................. RIDGID nro 1450
P/l/k:  ......................................................................  71 × 22 × 24 cm
Paino:  .................................................................................... 6,4 kg
Enimmäispaine:  ...................................................... 50 bar / 750 psi
Männän tilavuus:  ..............................................................  37,7 cm3

Poistoletku:  ...............  1/2-tuumainen BSPP tai 1/2-tuumainen NPT
Säiliön tilavuus:  ....................................................................... 13,6 l
Neste:  .......................................................... Vesi, öljy, eteeniglykoli
Enimmäislämpö:  .....................................................................  50°C
Järjestelmä:  .. Liikutettava vipuvarsi, automaattiset takaiskuventtiilit

 

Käyttötarkoitus
RIDGIDin 1450-mallin paineenmittauspumppu on suunniteltu monien 
erilaisten nestejärjestelmien, kuten lämmityksen, puristetun ilman, öljyn, 
sprinklerijärjestelmien ja pienten vettä, öljyä tai vesi-eteeniglykoliseosta 
käyttävien porauskanavien, paineentestausta varten. 
Huom.: Viskositeetin on vastattava veden viskositeettia, jotta pumppu 
toimii kunnolla.

Yleinen turvallisuus
1. Lue nämä ohjeet ja noudata niitä.
2. Tutustu kaikkien säätimien paikkoihin ja toimintoihin ennen pumpun 

käyttämistä (kuva 1).
3. Tämä pumppu on suunniteltu tiettyjä käyttösovelluksia varten. 

On erittäin tärkeää, että sitä EI muuteta ja/tai käytetä muihin 
käyttösovelluksiin kuin mihin se on tarkoitettu.

4. Tarkasta osat vaurioilta ennen pumpun käyttämistä. ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ 
laitetta, jos letku tai jokin muu osa on vioittunut tai rikki.

5. Käytä vain samanlaisia varaosia laitetta korjattaessa.

Käyttöohjeet (kuva 1)
1. Liitä poistoletku (a) putkijärjestelmään.
2. Sulje paineenalennusventtiili (b) ja irrota lukkotappi (c) kahvasta (d).
3. Pumppaa järjestelmä täyteen nestettä (kuva 2). 

(Täytä järjestelmä painamalla kahvalla pitkin vedoin.)
4. Jatka pumppaamista, kunnes vaadittu paine on saavutettu (kuva 3).
 (Paina kahvalla lyhyitä vetoja, kun lähestyt vaadittua painetta.)

VARO:
Korkea paine on hyvin helppo saavuttaa ainutlaatuisen pumppujärjestelmän 
ansiosta. Tarkkaile pumpun painemittaria (e), jotta et ylitä vaadittua 
testipainetta. Yli 50 baarin / 750 psi:n nimellispainelukemat vaurioittavat 
pumpun osia. Nailonletku (51117) puhkeaa yleensä ensin, jotta pumpun 
muut osat välttyisivät vaurioilta.

5. Jos järjestelmässä ei ole vuotoja, paine ei putoa mittarissa testiajan 
aikana (lämpötilan tasaantumisen jälkeen).

6. Vapauta paine avaamalla paineenalennusventtiili.

Huolto
Pidä säiliö ja pumppujärjestelmä puhtaana. Imuletkussa on suodatin, jotta 
pumppuun ei pääse likaa. Jos suodatin tukkeutuu, poista letku ja huuhtele 
se puhtaaksi vedellä (kuva 4).

FI
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OPREZ! Prije korištenja ovih uredaja 
pročitajte pomno ove upute i prateću 
brošuru o sigurnosti. Ako niste sigurni 

u vezi bilo kojeg vida korištenja ovoga alata, 
zatražite više podataka od Vašeg RIDGID 
zastupnika.

Ne uspijete li razumjeti i slijediti upute može doći 
do električnog udara, požara i/ili teške tjelesne 
ozljede.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE!

Tehnički podaci

Tip:  ........................................................................ RIDGID br. 1450
D/Š/V  .....................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Masa:  ..................................................................................... 6,4 kg
Maks. tlak:  ...............................................................  50 Bar/750 psi
Zapremina:  .......................................................................  37,7 cm3

Izlazna gib. cijev::  ........................................  1/2” BSPP ili 1/2” NPT
Zapremina spremnika:  ..................................................... 13,6 litara
Tekućina:  .....................................................  voda, ulje, etilen glikol
Maks. temp.:  ...........................................................................  50°C
Sustav:  .............................................Pumpa s pomičnom polugom i 
  ................................................automatskim nepovratnim ventilima  

Primjena
RIDGID tlačna ispitna pumpa, model 1450, je namijenjena tlačnom 
ispitivanju propuštanja na širokom rasponu sustava, uključujući grijanje, 
komprimirani zrak, gorivo, proptupožarne sustave i cjevovode malog 
promjera u kojima se koristi voda, ulje ili smjesa vode i etilen glikola. 
Napomena:
viskoznost treba biti usporediva s viskoznošću vode da bi pumpa mogla 
raditi učinkovito.
Opća sigurnost
1. Pročitajte i sačuvajte ove upute.
2. Prije korištenja pumpe proučite položaj i funkciju svih komandi (sl. 1).
3. Ova pumpa je oblikovana za specifi čnu primjenu. Izrazito 

preporučujemo da NIKADA ne vršite preinake na stroju i/ili da ga 
koristite za primjene za koje nije predviđen.

4. Prije korištenja pumpe pegledajte ima li oštećenih dijelova. NEMOJTE 
koristiti stroj ako je gibljiva cijev ili bilo koji drugi dio oštećen il slomljen.

5. Pri servisiranju koristite samo identične zamjenske dijelove.

Upute za rukovanje (vidi sl. 1)
1. Spojite izlaznu gibljivu cijev (a) s cjevnim sustavom kojeg ispitujete.
2. Zatvorite ventil za odušak tlaka (b) i uklonite zatik (c) s ručke (d).
3. Pumpajte tekućinu u sustav dok ga potpuno ne ispuni (sl. 2) 

(Punite sustav dugim potezima ručke na pumpi).
4. Nastavite pumpati sve dok ne postignete željeni tlak (sl. 3)
 (Za postizanje željenog tlaka koristite kraće poteze ručke).

OPREZ:
Jedinstveni sustav pumpe omogućuje vrlo lako postizanje visokog tlaka.
Pažljivo pratite manometar (e) kako ne biste premašili tlak potreban za 
ispitivanje. Tlak iznad propisane vrijednosti od 50 Bar/750 psi će uzrokovati 
oštećenja komponenti pumpe. Da bi se spriječilo oštećivanje ostalih 
komponenti, obično će prvo prsnuti najlonska cijev (51117).

5. Ako sustav nigdje ne propušta, manometar neće pokazati opadanje 
tlaka tijekom ispitivanja (nakon stabilizacije temperature).

6. Otvorite ventil za odušak tlaka.

Održavanje
Održavajte čistoću spremnika i sustava pumpe. Ulazna gibljiva cijev je 
opremljena fi ltrom kako bi se spriječio ulazak prljavštine u pumpu. Ako se 
fi ltar začepi, uklonite ga s cijevi i isperite vodom (sl. 4)

HR
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OSTRZEŻENIE! Przed rozpoczęciem 
użytkowania urządzenia należy dokładnie 
zapoznać się z tymi zaleceniami oraz z 

dołączoną broszurą dotyczącą bezpieczeństwa. 
W przypadku wystąpienia wątpliwości 
dotyczących jakiegokolwiek aspektu użytkowania 
tego narzędzia należy skontaktować się z dystry-
butorem fi rmy RIDGID, aby uzyskać więcej 
informacji.

Skutkiem braku zrozumienia i nie przestrzegania 
wszystkich zaleceń może być porażenie prądem 
elektrycznym, pożar i/lub poważne obrażenia 
ciała.

ZACHOWAJ TE INSTRUKCJE!

Dane techniczne

Typ:  ........................................................................ RIDGID nr 1450
Dł./Szer./Wys.:  .......................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Masa:  ..................................................................................... 6,4 kg 
Ciśnienie maksymalne:  ......................................  50 barów / 750 psi
Objętość tłoka:  ..................................................................  37,7 cm3

Wąż wylotowy:  ..........................................  1/2” BSPP lub 1/2” NPT
Pojemność zbiornika:  ........................................................ 13,6 litra
Ciecz robocza:  .....................................  woda, olej glikol, etylenowy
Temperatura maksymalna:  .....................................................  50°C
System:  ...................................  konstrukcja z dźwignią o zmiennym 
  .................. zakresie ruchu i automatycznymi zaworami zwrotnymi  

Zastosowanie
Pompa RIDGID Model 1450 do prób ciśnieniowych służy do wykonywania 
ciśnieniowych prób szczelności wielu różnych układów zawierających 
płyny, w tym instalacji grzewczych, sprężonego powietrza, oleju, 
przeciwpożarowych instalacji tryskaczowych oraz rurociągów o małych 
średnicach dla wody, oleju lub mieszaniny wody z glikolem etylenowym. 
Uwaga: w celu zapewnienia płynnej pracy pompy lepkość powinna być 
porównywalna z lepkością wody.

Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa
1. Zapoznać się z zaleceniami tej instrukcji i stosować się do nich.
2. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania pompy poznać lokalizację i działanie 

wszystkich elementów sterujących (Rys.1).
3. Pompa jest przeznaczona do konkretnych zastosowań. Zdecydowanie 

zaleca się, aby NIE dokonywać modyfi kacji pompy i/lub nie 
wykorzystywać jej w jakichkolwiek innych zastosowaniach niż te, do 
których jest przeznaczona.

4. Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania pompy, należy sprawdzić, czy nie 
doszło do uszkodzenia jej elementów. NIE UŻYWAĆ pompy w razie 
stwierdzenia uszkodzenia lub zniszczenia węża lub innej części.

5. W naprawach stosować tylko identyczne części zamienne.

Instrukcja obsługi (patrz Rys. 1)
1. Przyłączyć wąż wylotowy (a) do instalacji rurowej.
2. Zamknąć ciśnieniowy zawór nadmiarowy (b) i zdjąć kołek blokujący (c) 

z dźwigni (d).
3. Pompować płyn aż do całkowitego napełnienia układu (Rys. 2). 
 (Przy napełnianiu układu wykonywać długie ruchy dźwignią).
4. Kontynuować pompowanie aż do osiągnięcia żądanego ciśnienia w 

układzie (Rys. 3).
 (Wykonywać krótkie ruchy dźwignią w celu doprowadzenia ciśnienia 

do żądanej wartości).

PRZESTROGA:
Unikalna konstrukcja pompy pozwala na łatwe uzyskiwanie wysokich 
ciśnień.
Należy uważnie obserwować ciśnieniomierz pompy (e), aby uniknąć 
przekroczenia żądanego ciśnienia próby. Ciśnienie wyższe od 
znamionowego ciśnienia 50 barów/750 psi spowoduje uszkodzenie 
elementów pompy. Najpierw zostanie rozerwana nylonowa rurka (51117), 
aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu innych części składowych pompy.

5. Jeśli testowany układ jest szczelny, na mierniku nie zostanie 
zaobserwowany spadek ciśnienia w okresie przeprowadzania próby 
(po ustabilizowaniu temperatury).

6. Obniżyć ciśnienie w układzie otwierając zawór nadmiarowy.

Konserwacja
Utrzymywać w czystości układ pompy ze zbiornikiem. Wąż dolotowy 
jest dostarczany wraz z fi ltrem zapobiegającym przedostawaniu się 
zanieczyszczeń do pompy. W razie zatkania fi ltru, wyjąć go z węża i 
oczyścić przepłukując wodą (Rys. 4).

PL
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AVERTIZARE! Citiţi cu atenţie aceste 
instrucţiuni şi broşura cu măsurile 
de siguranţă înainte de a utiliza acest 

echipament. În cazul unor incertitudini privind 
utilizarea acestui instrument, luaţi legătura 
cu distribuitorul RIDGID pentru informaţii 
suplimentare.

Neînţelegerea şi nerespectarea tuturor 
instrucţiunilor poate cauza electrocutări, incendii 
şi/sau accidentări grave.

PĂSTRAŢI ACESTE INSTRUCŢIUNI!

Specifi caţii

Tip:  ........................................................................ RIDGID nr. 1450
L/l/î:  ........................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Greutatea:  .............................................................................. 6,4 kg
Presiune max.:  .........................................................  50 Bar/750 psi
Volum piston:  ....................................................................  37,7 cm3

Furtun de refulare:  ...................................  1/2” BSPP sau 1/2” NPT
Capacitate rezervor:  ........................................................... 13,6 litri
Lichid:  ............................................................. Apă, ulei, etilenglicol
Temp. max.:  ............................................................................  50°C
Sistem:  ...................................Concepţie braţ variabil de manetă cu 
  .......................................................... supape de reţinere automate  

Aplicaţie
Pompa RIDGID Model 1450 pentru probe de presiune este concepută 
pentru efectuarea testelor de etanşeitate a unei game largi de sisteme de 
lichide incluzând sisteme de încălzire, aer comprimat, ulei, stingătoare de 
incendiu şi sisteme de conducte de diametre mici cu apă, ulei sau amestec 
de apă şi etilenglicol. 
Observaţie: pentru o funcţionare lină a pompei, viscozitatea trebuie să fi e 
comparabilă cu cea a apei.

Reguli generale de siguranţă
1. Citiţi şi urmaţi aceste instrucţiuni.
2. Cunoaşteţi amplasamentul şi funcţiile tuturor comenzilor înainte de a 

utiliza pompa (fi g.1).
3. Această pompă a fost concepută pentru aplicaţii specifi ce. 

Recomandăm insistent ca maşina să NU fi e modifi cată şi/sau utilizată 
pentru orice alte aplicaţii decât cea pentru care a fost destinată.

4. Verifi caţi pentru a depista eventualele piese deteriorate înainte de a 
utiliza pompa. NU o utilizaţi dacă furtunul sau oricare altă piesă este 
deteriorată.

5. La efectuarea întreţinerii utilizaţi doar piese de schimb identice.

Instrucţiuni de exploatare (a se vedea fi g. 1)
1. Racordaţi furtunul de refulare (a) la sistemul de conducte.
2. Închideţi supapa de presiune (b) şi scoateţi ştiftul de blocare (c) din 

manetă (d).
3. Pompaţi lichid în sistem pentru a-l umple complet (fi g. 2). 

(Utilizaţi curse lungi de manetă pentru a umple sistemul).
4. Continuaţi să pompaţi până când se atinge presiunea dorită (fi g. 3).
 (Utilizaţi curse scurte de manetă pentru a atinge presiunea dorită).

ATENŢIE:
Sistemul unic de pompare permite atingerea foarte uşoară a unor presiuni 
înalte.
Observaţi atent manometrul pompei (e) pentru a evita depăşirea presiunii 
de probă impuse. Presiunile ce depăşesc presiunea nominală de 50 bar/
750 psi cauzează deteriorarea componentelor pompei. În mod normal, 
primul va ceda tubul de Nylon (51117) pentru a preveni deteriorarea altor 
componente ale pompei.

5. Dacă sistemul nu are scăpări manometrul nu va indica o scădere a 
presiunii în timpul perioadei de probă (după stabilizarea temperaturii).

6. Eliberaţi presiunea deschizând supapa de descărcare.

Întreţinerea
Păstraţi curat rezervorul şi sistemul de pompare. Furtunul de admisie este 
furnizat cu un fi ltru pentru a preveni pătrunderea murdăriei în pompă. Dacă 
fi ltrul se înfundă, scoateţi-l de pe furtun şi spălaţi-l cu apă (fi g. 4).

RO
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POZOR! Před používáním tohoto 
stroje si pečlivě pročtěte tento návod a 
přiloženou příručku o bezpečnosti při 

práci. Pokud v některém případě nemáte jistotu, 
jak tento přístroj používat, obraťte se pro další 
informace na svého dodavatele zařízení RIDGID.

Neporozumění a nedodržení veškerých pokynů 
může být příčinou zasažení elektrickým proudem, 
požáru nebo vážného poranění osob.

TENTO NÁVOD USCHOVEJTE!

Specifi kace

Typ:  ........................................................................  RIDGID č. 1450
D/Š/V:  ....................................................................  71 x 22 x 24 cm
Hmotnost:  .............................................................................. 6,4 kg
Maximální tlak:  .......................................................... 50 bar/750 psi
Objem pístu:  .....................................................................  37,7 cm3

Výstupní hadice:  ....................................  1/2” BSPP nebo 1/2” NPT
Kapacita nádrže:  ................................................................ 13,6 litru
Tekutina:  ..................................................... Voda, olej, etylenglykol
Maximální teplota:  ..................................................................  50°C
Systém:  .......Nastavitelné provedení ramena páky s automatickými
  ........................................................................... nevratnými ventily  

Použití
Pumpa na zkoušení těsnosti RIDGID, model 1450, je zkonstruováno pro 
provádění tlakové zkoušky těsnosti širokého okruhu fl uidních systémů 
včetně topení, stlačeného vzduchu, oleje, požárních kropicích soustav a 
potrubních systémů malého průřezu na vodu, olej nebo používajících směs 
vody a etylenglykolu. 
Poznámka: Aby čerpadlo hlace pracovalo, má být viskozita srovnatelná s 
viskozitou vody.

Bezpečnost všeobecně
1. Tento návod si pročtěte a dodržujte.
2. Před používáním čerpadla se seznamte s umístěním a funkcí všech 

ovládacích prvků (obr. 1).
3. Toto čerpadlo bylo zkonstruováno pro specifi cké použití. Důrazně 

doporučujeme, aby NEBYLO upravováno a/nebo používáno pro 
jakékoli jiné účely, než pro které je určeno.

4. Před použitím čerpadla zkontrolujte všechny části, zda nejsou 
poškozené. NEPOUŽÍVEJTE čerpadlo, když je hadice nebo některá 
jiná část poškozená nebo rozbitá. 

5. Při provádění údržby používejte pouze stejné náhradní díly.

Návod k obsluze (viz obr. 1)
1. Připojte výstupní hadici (a) k potrubnímu systému.
2. Uzavřete výpustný ventil (b) a vyjměte z páky pojistný kolík (c). 
3. Do systému načerpejte kapalinu, aby byl zcela plný (obr. 2). 

(Při plnění systému využívejte maximální zdvih páky čerpadla).
4. Pokračujte v čerpání, až je dosažen požadovaný tlak (obr. 3).
 (Pro dosažení požadovaného tlaku používejte krátký zdvih páky 

čerpadla).

VÝSTRAHA:
Unikátní čerpací systém umožňuje dosažení vysokých tlaků velmi snadno.
Aby nedošlo k překročení požadovaného zkušebního tlaku, sledujte 
pozorně tlakoměr čerpadla (e). Tlaky nad jmenovitý tlak 50 bar/750 psi 
poškozují součásti čerpadla. Nylonová trubka (51117) praskne obvykle 
první, aby nedošlo k poškození ostatních součástí čerpadla.

5. Když v systému nejsou žádné netěsnosti, nevykáže tlakoměr během 
zkoušky pokles tlaku (po ustálení teploty).

6. Otevřením vypouštěcího ventilu vypusťte tlak.

Údržba
Nádrž a čerpací systém udržujte v čistotě. Přivodní hadice je dodávána 
s fi ltrem, aby nedocházelo ke znečisťování čerpadla. Když se fi ltr ucpe, 
vyjměte ho z hadice a propláchněte čistou vodou (obr. 4).

CZ
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